proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses and professional
fees) from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$23.02 million and approximately
HK$22.44 million, respectively. The Company intends to use such net proceeds for repayment
of certain bank loans with aggregate principal amount of RMB26.05 million (equivalent to
approximately HK$29.96 million) which due in 2022. The net placing price per Placing Share will
be HK$0.37.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 321,780,000 Shares in issue. The following
chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming there are no other changes
to the issued share capital of the Company, (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)
immediately upon completion of the Placing:

(a) As at date of
this announcement

(b) Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate % of
Shares in issue

Number of
Shares held

Approximate % of
Shares in issue

Jicheng Investment Limited (Note) 123,140,900 38.27% 123,140,900 32.21%

Directors
Huang Wenji 1,890,000 0.59% 1,890,000 0.49%
Yang Guang 1,890,000 0.59% 1,890,000 0.49%
Lin Zhenshuang 1,890,000 0.59% 1,890,000 0.49%
Chung Kin Hung, Kenneth 1,890,000 0.59% 1,890,000 0.49%
Tso Sze Wai 1,890,000 0.59% 1,890,000 0.49%
Lee Kit Ying, Winnie 1,890,000 0.59% 1,890,000 0.49%

Shareholders
Placees – – 60,570,000 15.84
Other public shareholders 187,299,100 58.19 187,299,100 49.01

Total 321,780,000 100.00 382,350,000 100.00

Note:  Jicheng Investment Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Huang Wenji, an executive Director and
the chairman of the Board.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is subject to
fulfillment of the conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing
in the securities of the Company.

7

DEFINITIONS

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks in Hong